

MAXIMUM TARIFFS
PORT TUG BOAT SERVICE

Company: U.T.E. REMOLCADORES BOLUDA, S.A. – REMOLQUES DEL MEDITERRÁNEO, S.A.

Geographical area: Ports of Valencia, Sagunto and Gandia

Entry into force: 17th September 2014

These tariffs include the cost of tug boat staff, any tug boats and other equipment they may use, and any other costs incurred to provide the services in the conditions laid out in the specific requirements.

The tariffs are based on the vessel measurement system used in international conventions on tonnage, currently "G.T.", with the legally established corrections.

The following shall be classed as different operations in the tariffs applicable to tug boat services: towing a vessel into port, towing a vessel out of port, and moves.

The tariff consists of a flat rate based on vessel G.T. There are no surcharges for services provided at night or on public holidays.

GENERAL MAXIMUM TARIFF

- i) The maximum tariffs per manoeuvre at the ports of Valencia, Sagunto and Gandia for all vessels, excluding gas carriers, are:

G.T.	Valencia, Sagunto and Gandia
Up to 12,000	€1,000
Up to 19,000	€850 + 0.0935 * G.T.
Up to 22,000	€850 + 0.1115 * G.T.
Up to 30,000	€850 + 0.1248 * G.T.
Up to 35,000	€850 + 0.1299 * G.T.
Up to 49,999	€850 + 0.1385 * G.T.
Up to 99,999	€1,267 + 0.1350 * G.T.
≥ 100,000	€15,000

- ii) The maximum tariffs per manoeuvre invoiced to gas carriers at the Saggas Terminal at the Port of Sagunto are:

MAXIMUM TARIFF (€/G.T./manoeuvre)	
Gas carriers ≤ 100,000 G.T.	0.366533 * G.T.
Gas carriers > 100,000 G.T.	€40,500

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 1) These tariffs shall be invoiced for each manoeuvre towing the vessel into or out of the port, irrespective of the number of tug boats used, and shall include the use of the hawsers provided by the tug boat service.
- 2) A 50% surcharge will be added to the basic tariff for operations involving vessels whose engines are not running, towing into a dry dock, and those requiring a complete change of berth.
- 3) Any other services provided, which are not towing a vessel into port, towing a vessel out of port, or moves, including waiting times, shall be invoiced at a maximum of €1,000 per hour.